
Decision No .. 86872 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STP.TE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of T.KE WESTERN UNION 
TELEGRAPH COMPANY~ a corporation, 
for an order authorizing it to 
revise certain intrastate rates and 
charges applicable to its message 
telegraph and other services within 
the State of Cal1fornia. 

OPINION ---- ..... _---

Application No. 56668 
(Filed August 4, 1976) 

By this application, The Western Union Telegraph Company 
(hereinafter applicant) requests authority to increase rates for 
its public message and money order services to a level which would 
yield increased annual gross revenues of $846,132 without shrinkage, 
or $534,183 after considering elasticity of demand on a 1976 test 
year basis. The rates proposed by applicant would result in a 
one-dollar increase in the rates for telegrams, overnight telegram 
and money orders. 

Applicant is a corporation engaged in the tranSmission of 
telegrams and other serVices within the State of California and 
throughout the United States. It is a New York corporation, and 
its princ1pal headquarters are located at Upper Saddle River, 
New Jersey. It is a subsidiary of Western Un10n Corporation. 

Applicant's intrastate rates for public message telegraph 
services (PV$) were last increased pursuant to authorization of this 
COmmiSSion in DeCision No. 84260, dated March 25, 1975> ~~ Applica­
tion No. 54601. Increased rates effective April 14, 1975 resulted 
in an annual revenue increase or $1,173,169. No ra.te of return 
finding was made by the Commission as applicant's intrastate opera­
tion still operated at a loss even atter adjustment tor the ratr. 

. l 
increase. 

-1-



e 
A. 56668 FG 

According to applicant~ its California intrastate operations 
for the l2-month period ended June 30~ 1975 showed a loss of approXi­
mately $1.4 million or a negative rate of return of 6.1%. This 
included a $2.2 million loss, representing a negative 20.6% rate of 
return~ in the public message services portion of its operation. 
Allowing tor the full impact of the rate 1ncrease~ effective L~ 
April, 1975, and adjusting tor other known changes, such as wage 
increases, applicant estimates for year 1976 net revenues of $464,023 
or a 2.15% rate of retur.n on its total California intrastate opera­
tions. After applying the proposed new rates, the 1976 forecast 
shOWS $877,654 net operating revenue and a 4.13% rate of return for 
the total California intrastate operation. 

Applicant claims that the intrastate operating results 
demonstrate that its intrastate California public message serVices 
are not burdened by applieantTs other intrastate California service 
offerings. The record herein supports that allegation, and there is 
clear evidence that the rate increases arc reasonably required. 

A communications engineer from the Commission's statf 
prepared a report> "Vrhich is hereby received as Exhibit 1 in this 
proceeding. This report is based on a detailed review of the 
ut11ity Ts work papers and other data. the zta~f engineer emphasized 
that the proposed rates are uniform nationwide and have been already 
approved by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and most 
other states. The report further indicates that 88% of applicant's 
revenue producing operation is under FCC jur1cdiction and only 2.5~ 
is California. intra.state under CP'OC jurisdiction. The stat! engineer 

11 Official Notice is taken of finding No. 4 o~ C?JC Decision 
No. 86566, dated Oetooer 26, 1976, which reads as ~ollows: 

"Only 2.48% of e.pplica...~tT s 1975 gross revenues resulted 
from purely intrastate business done in the State of 
Ce.lifornia. tT 

-2-



e .. 
A. 56668 FG 

concluded that the rates used uni!ormly in the nation and approved 
oy FCC should be authorized by the Commiss1on. If adopted the 
proposed uniform rates woUld result in a 4.3% California intrastate 
rate of return on a starf adjusted basis. 

Findings 

1. The majority of applicant's bUSiness (88%) is under 
FCC jur1sdiction. 

2. The California Public Utilities Commission regulates 
only a small portion of applic~t's business amounting to 2.5,% 
of systemwide revenues. 

3. The proposed rates arc to be uniform nationwide, and 
have been approved as reasonable by FCC. 

4. To adopt in California the uniform, nationwide rates 
will aid public understand1ng of telegraph rates. 

,. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, and the 
adoption of the proposed rates will not result L~ excessive income 
to a.pplicant. 

6. When the proposed rates are tully implemented, the 
California intrastate rate or return Will be 4.3,%. 

7. Applicant's proposed rates are just ~~d reasonable ~~d 
will be authorized. The present rates and charges, L~sotar as 
they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust 
and unreasonable. 

8. A public hear1ng is not required to ado?t the uniform 
rates, already used in most of the nation, wh1ch are proposed by 
appl1cant. 

" 

Based on the foregoing f1ndings the Commission concludes 
that the application should be granted. 

-3-



e 
A. 56668 FG 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this orde~~ 
The Western Union Telegraph Company is authorized to tile reVised 
rate schedules consistent with Appendix A, attached. Cone'Urrently~ 

Applicant sr..a.ll Withdra.w and caneel the corresponding presently 
effective schedule. Such filing shall comply With General Order 
No. 96-A. The effective date or the reVised schedules shall be 
five days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall 
apply only to serviee rendered on and after the e:fect1ve date 
thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall oe twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Da.ted a.t ___ S:m __ F_~_<:uJ<:_· _0 ___ _ 

t~ day of __ --..;.J.;..;.AN~U_AR_Y_~--
this 

-4-



J.:WENDIX A 

Basic 15 word: or less •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 4.75 

Ea.cll s.dd.1tirms.l word.: 

16 - 50 .••.•...••..•..•••...••••...•••...••......•••...••..• 
Over 50 ••...••••..... _ ....•................................. .08 

Basic 100 words or less ••.••...•.•....••...••.....•••...••.. 4.00 

Each additional word over 100 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

MON:E:l ORDER 

Amount ot Order: 

$~.OO or less .........•.......................... ~ ....... -. 5.70 

5O .. 0l 100.00 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6.65 

100.01 - 300.00 ..... ~ .....•................................. 8 .. 90 

300 .01 - 500.00 ... ~ •......... -....... -••..•.....••••..•••... 
Each additional $500.00~ or fraction thereot ................ .. 4.45 


